

United States
COURT OF APPEALS
for the Ninth Circuit

HUGO V. LOEWI, INC., a Corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

FRED GESCHWILL,
Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Oregon.

KERR & HILL,
ROBERT M. KERR,
STUART W. HILL,
Equitable Building,
Portland, Oregon,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

AUG 31 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Statement of Case	1
Reply to Argument	4
(Numbering follows main brief of appellant)	
I. The issue of quality of the hops	4
Appellee's theory of "average quality"	4
Appellee's theory of "merchantable"	5
II. Appellant's right to reject the hops	7
The doctrine of substantial performance	8
Waiver and estoppel	10
IV. Whether this action for contract price is per- missible under Uniform Sales Act	13
Section 63(3) of Uniform Sales Act—Appellee did not give notice required by statute	13
Section 63(1) of Uniform Sales Act	15
1. Whether title to hops passed	15
2. Whether was cash sale	15
3. Whether contract was for specific goods then in existence	16
VI. The contract limitation on form of appellee's remedy	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Augusta Trust Co. v. Augusta H. & G. R. Co., 134 Me. 314, 187 Atl. 1.....	12
Bankers Trust Co. v. Economy Coal Co., 224 Ia. 36, 276 N.W. 16.....	11
Concrete Engineering Co. v. Grande Building Co., 230 Mo. App. 433, 86 S.W. 2d 595.....	11
Craswell v. Biggs, 160 Or. 547, 86 Pac. 2d 71.....	11, 12
Daniels v. Morris, 65 Or. 289, 130 Pac. 397, 132 Pac. 958	18, 19, 20
Dickerson v. Murfield, 173 Or. 662, 147 Pac. 2d 194 ..	11
Dodd v. Stewart, Pa....., 120 Atl. 121.....	14
G. Robison & Co. v. Kram, 195 App. Div. 873, 187 N.Y.S. 628	14
Henderson Importing Co., Inc. v. Breidbart, 182 N.Y.S. 169 (S. Ct., App. Term).....	14
Industrial Work v. Mitchell, 114 Mich. 29, 72 N.W. 25	11
Johnson v. Iankovetz, 57 Or. 24, 102 Pac. 799, 110 Pac. 398	16
Lannom Mfg. Co. v. Strauss Co., 235 Ia. 97, 15 N.W. 2d 899	13
Lehman v. Salzgeber, 124 Fed. 479 (Cir. Ct., Dist. of Ore.)	15
Livesley v. Johnston, 45 Or. 30, 76 Pac. 13, 946.....	15
McMillan v. Montgomery, 121 Or. 28, 253 Pac. 879...	10
Marshall v. Wilson, 175 Or. 506, 154 Pac. 2d 547.....	12
Mindlin v. Freyberg, 171 N.Y.S. 250 (S. Ct., App. Term)	14
Mundt v. Mallon, 106 Mont. 242, 76 Pac. 2d 326.....	11

TABLE OF CASES (Cont.)

	Page
Pabst Brewing Co. v. E. Clemens Horst Co., 229 Fed. 913 (C.C.A. 9).....	19
Pittenger Equipment Co. v. Timber Structures, Inc., 50 Or. Adv. 625, 217 Pac. 2d 770.....	16, 17
Pratt Chuck Co. v. Crescent Wire and Cable Co., 33 Fed. 2d 269.....	13
Spence v. Washington National Insurance Co., 320 Ill. App. 149, 50 N.E. 2d 128.....	12
Tomkins v. Erie Railroad Co., 304 U.S. 64, 58 S. Ct. 817	19
United States v. Jefferson Electric Mfg. Co., 291 U.S. 386, 78 L. Ed. 859, 54 S. Ct. 443	10
Western Hat & Mfg. Co. v. Berkner Bros., Inc., 172 Minn. 4, 214 N.W. 75.....	14
Winnett v. Helvering, 68 Fed. 2d 614 (C.C.A. 9).....	10
Wolf v. Edmunson, 240 Fed. 53.....	9

STATUTES CITED

5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-119.....	16
Rule 2	16
Rule 4	16
Rule 4(1)	18
Rule 5	16, 18
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-147.....	18
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-163(1).....	15
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-163(3).....	13, 14
5 O.C.L.A., Section 71-168	17

TEXTBOOKS

4 Williston on Contracts, Section 972.....	8
